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TONEY J. MUELLER,
)


)

Petitioner,
)


)

vs.
)

No. 12-1686 RE 


)
MISSOURI REAL ESTATE
)
COMMISSION,
)


)

Respondent.
)
DECISION

We deny Toney J. Mueller’s application for licensure as a real estate salesperson because it was incomplete.
Procedure
Mueller filed a complaint on September 10, 2012, challenging the decision of the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) denying his application.  The MREC, through its legal counsel, Assistant Attorney General You-Jin Han, answered the complaint on October 4, 2012, and on December 4, filed a motion for summary decision and suggestions in support.  We gave Mueller until December 19, 2012 to respond to the motion, but he failed to do so.  Under our 1 CSR 15-3.446(6),
 we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes 
facts Mueller does not genuinely dispute and entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavits, or any other evidence admissible under the law.  1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B). 
On October 22, 2012, the MREC propounded and served its first request for admissions upon Mueller.  Mueller failed to respond to the request for admissions; therefore, each matter contained in the request is deemed admitted.  Mo.S.Ct.R. 59.01, made applicable to the Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420.  In addition to these admissions, the MREC also relies on statements contained in Mueller’s complaint.  We base our findings of fact on this undisputed admissible evidence.  
Findings of Fact
1.  On February 20, 2012, Mueller completed the Missouri Salesperson Pre-Examination Course (“Pre-Examination Course”).
2.  Mueller submitted an application to the MREC for licensure as a salesperson.  The application was postmarked August 21, 2012.
3.  Mueller presented no proof he possesses any other educational background or experience that could serve as the basis for the MREC’s consideration of a waiver of all or part of the educational requirements for obtaining a real estate salesperson license.
4.  Mueller possesses no other educational background or experience that could serve as the basis for the MREC’s consideration of a waiver of all or part of the educational requirements for obtaining a real estate salesperson license.
5.  By certified letter dated September 4, 2012, the MREC notified Mueller of its decision denying his application.  As the basis for its decision, the MREC’s denial letter noted that the 
August 21, 2012 postmark on the application exceeds the six-month time frame allowed to apply for a license, citing § 339.040.6
 and 20 CSR 2250-3.010(4).
Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.045.  As noted above, 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts which Mueller does not dispute and entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  When deciding a motion for summary decision, the facts and the inferences from those facts are viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a favorable determination as a matter law.  Id., at 376.  
The MREC’s denial of Mueller’s application was based in part on § 339.040.6, which provides:
Each application for a salesperson license shall include a certificate from a school accredited by the commission under the provisions of section 339.045 that the applicant has, within six months prior to the date of application, successfully completed the prescribed salesperson curriculum or salesperson correspondence course offered by such school, except that the commission may waive all or part of the educational requirements set forth in this subsection when an applicant presents proof of other educational background or experience acceptable to the commission.
(Emphasis added.)  

The MREC also relies on 20 CSR 2250-3.010, pertaining to applications for real estate licenses, and providing in relevant part:
(2)  […]The commission may deny issuance of a license to any applicant submitting an incomplete application[.]
* * *
(4)  Salesperson
(A)  Every application for original salesperson license shall be accompanied by proof acceptable to the commission that the applicant has met all applicable requirements of sections 339.010 through 339.190, RSMo, and these rules, including but not limited to:
1.
Proof of successful completion of an approved forty-eight (48)-hour course of study known as “Salesperson Pre-Examination Course” prior to the date of examination and no more than six (6) months prior to the receipt date as affixed by the United States Postal Service or recognized common carrier, or the date the application is hand-delivered to the Missouri Real Estate Commission during regular business hours[.]
* * *
(6)  Applicants will have six (6) months after satisfactory completion of the required course(s) of study within which to pass the required examination and apply for license.  After six (6) months, credit for such course(s) and examination will expire, and satisfactory completion of the required course(s) and examination must be repeated before applying for license.
(Emphasis added.)  Mueller successfully completed the Pre-Examination Course on February 20, 2012, but, pursuant to 20 CSR 2250-3.010(6), his credit for satisfactory completion of the course expired after six months, on August 20, 2012.  Even if we allow that the application was submitted to the MREC as of the date of its postmark, August 21, 2012, Mueller’s certificate of completion of the Pre-Examination Course had expired by that date.  Because Mueller’s application failed to include a timely certificate of completion of the Pre-Examination Course, it did not meet the requirements of § 339.040(6) or 20 CSR 2250-3.010(4) and was therefore 
incomplete.  An application may be denied on grounds that it is incomplete.  20 CSR 2250-3.010(2).

Denial of an application is not mandated by 20 CSR 2250-3.010(2).  Section 339.040.6 allows an applicant to present proof of other educational background and experience that the MREC might accept in lieu of timely completion of the Pre-Examination Course.  Mueller did not submit to the MREC or to this Commission any evidence of other education or experience, nor does he claim he possesses such additional qualifications.  We find no basis for waiving the educational requirements of § 339.040.6. 
Summary

Mueller’s application fails to meet the requirements of § 330.040.6 and 20 CSR 2250-3.010.  We grant the MREC’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on January 17, 2013.


_________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
� All references to the CSR are to the Missouri Code of State Regulations as current with amendments included in the Missouri Register through the most recent update.


	� Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011, unless otherwise noted.
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